

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS
("DIPF") INDIRECT PURCHASER
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

: Civ. Action No. 12-00169
: (AET) (LHG)
:

: **ORAL ARGUMENT**
: **REQUESTED**
:
:
:

THIS FILING RELATES TO:

STATE OF INDIANA,
by Attorney General Greg Zoeller,

: Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-06667
: (AET) (LHG)
:
:
:

Plaintiff,

v.

McWANE INC., SIGMA CORPORATION, and
STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD.,

Defendants.

STATE OF INDIANA'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Bryan L. Clobes
Ellen Meriwether
Kelly L. Tucker
CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER
& SPRENGEL LLP
1101 Market Street
Suite 2650
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 864-2800
Fax: (215) 864-2810

Robert M. Foote
FOOTE, MIELKE, CHAVEZ &
O'NEIL LLC
10 West State Street
Suite 200
Geneva, IL 60134
(630) 232-7450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Legal Standard Governing a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss..... 4

 B. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pled Purchases of DIPF. 4

 C. Plaintiff Has Express Statutory Standing and Satisfies the Test for Standing Under
 Indiana Law. 8

 D. The Indiana Supreme Court would not Apply the Federal Antitrust Standing
 Requirements Where the Relevant State Law is not Analogous to Federal Law. 9

 E. Even if the Indiana Supreme Court Would Apply the *AGC* Test, Plaintiff Has Satisfied
 Each of the Factors..... 12

 F. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged an Ongoing Conspiracy to Fix Prices through June of
 2010..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated General Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 9, 12, 13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)) 4, 15

Bi-Rite Oil Co. v. Ind. Farm Bur. Coop. Ass’n, Inc.,
720 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D. Ind. 1989)..... 10

Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready,
457 U.S. 465 (1982)..... 8

Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp. v. Natate Corp.,
824 N.E.2d 336 (Ind. 2005) 11

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

California v. ARC America Corp.,
490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 14

Citizens National Bank of Grant County v. First National Bank in Marion,
331 N.E.2d 471 (Ind. App. 1975). 8

D.R. Ward Construction Co. v. Rohm and Haas Co.,
470 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 10, 12, 13

Edwards v. Hovenssa, LLC,
497 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 8

In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-C-4883, MDL No. 1957, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009) 10

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-md-02311, 2013 WL 2456612 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013)..... 7

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 16, 18

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 7, 15

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 10

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)..... 7, 14

In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 10

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-cv-5943, 2012 WL 1150123 (D.N.J. Apr. 5, 2012)..... 6

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 7, 15

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)..... 6, 14

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 11

Nichole Med. Equip. & Supply, Inc. v. TriCenturion, Inc.,
694 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 4

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 4

Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Health Fund,
No. 07-cv-5295, 2008 WL 3833577 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2008) 13

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 16

STATUTES

IND. CODE §§ 24-1-1-5.1, 24-1-1-5.2, 24-1-2-5.1, 24-1-2-7..... 3, 8, 9, 12, 15
